

CASE NO. 07-15004-CC

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,
DANIEL W. O'CONNOR, KENT BELL, BETH BOWEN,
On behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Versus

JERRY HOLLAND, As Supervisor of Elections in Duval County,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION, DC DKT NO. 3:01-cv-01275-J-99HTS

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Elaine Gardner
Robert M. Bruskin
Co-Counsel
Washington Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights and Urban Affairs
11 Dupont Circle N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 319-1000
Facsimile: (202) 319-1010

Sashe D. Dimitroff
Heather M. Khassian
Kevin A. Keeling
HOWREY LLP
1111 Louisiana, 25th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 787-1400
Facsimile: (713) 787-1440

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

**APPELLEES' UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-1, Appellees, the American Association of People with Disabilities, Daniel W. O'Connor, Kent Bell, and Beth Bowen submit the following Certificate of Interested Persons with additional persons and entities omitted from the initial certificate filed by Appellant:

1. The American Association of People with Disabilities has no parent corporation.
2. The American Association of People with Disabilities is not a corporation and as such has no issued stock.
3. The following individuals have an interest in the outcome of this appeal:
 - a. The Honorable Henry L. Adams, United States District Judge for the Middle District of Florida;
 - b. The Honorable Wayne E. Alley, Senior Judge, United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (presiding by special designation on the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division);
 - c. Arpen, Tracey I., counsel for Appellant;

- d. Baldrige, J. Douglas, counsel for Appellees;
- e. Bell, Kenton, Appellee;
- f. Bowen, Elizabeth H., Appellee;
- g. Browning, Kurt S., Secretary of State of Florida;
- h. Bruskin, Robert, co-counsel for Appellees;
- i. Craft, Paul, Chief, Florida Bureau of Systems Certification;
- j. Dickson, James C., on behalf of AAPD;
- k. Diebold Election Systems;
- l. Dimitroff, Sashe D., counsel for Appellees;
- m. Duval County Supervisor of Elections' Office;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. AAPD Filed Suit Under the ADA.....	4
B. AAPD Prevailed on the Merits at Trial.....	7
C. Holland Voluntarily Complied with the District Court’s 2004 Injunction.....	8
D. Holland’s First Appeal of the District Court’s 2004 Injunction.....	10
E. The First Appeal was Mooted by Holland’s Voluntary Compliance with the Injunction	11
F. On Remand AAPD Moved For Its Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses Under the ADA	13
G. Holland Filed a Second Appeal from the Final Judgment.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
A. Holland Altered Duval County’s Existing Voting System When Punch Cards Were Outlawed By The Florida Legislature	15
B. Holland Purchased a Voting System That Was Not Readily Accessible To Duval County’s Disabled Voters.....	15
C. Holland Could Have Purchased a Voting System That Was Accessible to Disabled Voters	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28

I.	THE CURRENT APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION	28
A.	The Current Appeal, as it Relates to the Injunction is Moot, Therefore This Court Has No Jurisdiction to Hear the Injunction Related Issues.....	28
B.	The Denial of Holland’s Motion to Vacate is Not Yet Ripe for Appeal, Because it Only Relates to the Attorneys’ Fees Issues Still Pending at the District Court.....	29
II.	EVEN IF THE COURT ADDRESSES THE MOTION TO VACATE, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO VACATE ITS ORDERS.....	32
A.	Vacatur is Not Appropriate When Mootness Results From the Appellant’s Voluntary Action	32
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE ADA APPLIES TO THIS CASE	40
A.	The ADA Requires Voting to be Readily Accessible to Disabled Persons	40
B.	A 1993 DOJ Letter of Findings Does Not Undermine the District Court’s Ruling	44
IV.	THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT IN 2002, DUVAL COUNTY DID NOT PROVIDE VOTING SYSTEMS THAT WERE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE	46
A.	The District Court Properly Concluded That Voting Equipment is a Facility Under the ADA	46
B.	The District Court Applied the Proper ADA Standard to Holland's Conduct	47
C.	It was Feasible for Holland to Procure an Accessible Voting System	52

D. The District Court Properly Concluded That Holland Violated the ADA by Failing to Provide Touch Screen Voting Systems for Manually Impaired Voters56

V. THE ENACTMENT OF HAVA DOES NOT RENDER THIS CASE MOOT57

CONCLUSION60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985)	27
<i>Andrews v. Employees' Retirement Plan of First Ala. Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1245 (11th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Ass'n for Disabled Ams. v. City of Orlando</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	48
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997)	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	45
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	45
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Engle v. Gallas</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7935 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1994)	51
<i>Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>Ford v. Wilder</i> , 469 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Fort v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 744 (11th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 215 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45, 90 S. Ct. 200 (1969)	29

<i>Hibiscus Assocs. Ltd. v. Bd. of Trs. of Policemen and Firemen Ret. Sys. of Detroit,</i> 50 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>IAL Aircraft Holding, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration,</i> 21 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Brandt,</i> 131 F.3d 1001 (11th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Kinney v. Yerusalim,</i> 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993).....	47, 48, 51
<i>Meadows v. Hudson County Bd. of Elections,</i> 2005 WL 3636482 (D.N.J. July 27, 2005)	39
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade County,</i> 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Morillo-Cedron v. District Director for the U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,</i> 452 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Murchison v. Grand Cypress Hotel Corp.,</i> 13 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami,</i> 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>National Organization on Disability v. Tartaglione,</i> 2001 WL 1231717 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001)	42, 47
<i>Nelson v. Miller,</i> 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	43, 44
<i>People of the State of Cal. v. County of Santa Cruz,</i> 2005 WL 2579968 (N.D. Cal. August 4, 2006).....	39
<i>Shotz v. Cates,</i> 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....	40, 41, 48
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Comm'rs,</i> 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27, 53

<i>Special Devices, Inc. v. OEA, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Staley v. Harris County</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>SunAm. Corp. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 77 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27, 44
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	40
<i>Troiano v. LePore</i> , 2003 WL 24832863 (S.D. Fla. May 1, 2003).....	20, 47
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18, 115 S. Ct. 386 (1994)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36, 71 S. Ct. 104 (1950)	32, 35, 36

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 701	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101	4, 58
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	13, 29
42 U.S.C. § 15481	60
42 U.S.C. § 15545.....	1, 58

Rules

28 C.F.R. § 35.104	47
28 C.F.R. § 35.150	47

28 C.F.R. § 35.151 passim
28 C.F.R. § 35.16046
